
THINKING AHEAD
OF CHANGE.

ANNUAL REPORT 2019 
ГРАВЕ осигурување АД Скопје



GRAWE Group

Chairman’s Letter 5

Group Profi t and Loss Account 6

Group Balance Sheet 7

Group Investments / Auditor’s Opinion 8

The GRAWE Group — grown strength.
Insurances, fi nancial services and real estate constitute the core competencies of GRAWE. Sixteen Central, Eastern 
and South-Eastern European insurance subsidiaries testify to our international orientation. Over its 190-year success 
story, the company has been rooted in tradition and characterised by fi nancial stability. With customer-friendly, 
individual advice and customised products in line with requirements, GRAWE is a guarantor for international quality, 
coupled with domestic standards of security.

ГРАВЕ осигурување АД Скопје

Statement by the Management Board� 9

Profit and Loss Account� 10

Investment Structure� 14

Auditors’ Opinion� 15



The GRAWE insurance companies in 2019

1828
Austria

1991
Slovenia

1993
Croatia

1997
Hungary

1997
Beograd

1998
Sarajevo

1998
Ukraine

2001
Banja Luka

2000
Bulgaria

2000
Romania

2004
Moldova

2004
Podgorica

2007
Skopje

1999
Cyprus

Bulgaria

Serbia

Montenegro

Romania

Moldova

Ukraine

Hungary

Croatia
Slovenia

Austria

Bosnia and
Herzegovina

Cyprus

North
Macedonia



2020. We are starting out in a new decade that will entail 
huge changes for people and our entire planet. The 
environmental and climate situation, political, societal and 
social upheavals, eff ects of the all-embracing digitalisation 
such as the increasing dependency on technology and 
virtualisation of our life in real time: This new decade 
means a host of challenges – also for GRAWE.

How does our internationally active group with around 
4,700 employees prepare for it? In addition to the very 
successful fi gures of the past year 2019, this annual report 
contains clear positions in this regard. Because from the 
history of our company and our activities alone, we are 
used to continually thinking ahead. And in the interest of 
our customers, employees and partners to already taking 
measures today that will also make us successful in the 
times of change over the next few years.

THINKING AHEAD
OF CHANGE.

Note regarding rounding and fi gures in this annual report: There may be mathematical diff erences due to computerised rounding 
when aggregating amounts and percentages.

Gender-specifi c wording: To make the text easier to read, we have dispensed with any gender-specifi c diff erentiation in this report. 
Corresponding terms apply to both genders in equal measure.

“It is not a matter of predicting the future, 
but of being prepared for it.” 

Pericles, philosopher, 5th century B.C.
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Dear Readers,

Megatrends are changing the world. Digitalisation, neo-ecology, 
demographic developments and e-mobility are not only bringing radical 
changes to the everyday life of every one of us, they are also having a 
huge infl uence on the global economy. Our companies are therefore 
called upon to adapt to these new trends and to adjust their processes 
and products accordingly. GRAWE operates in a future-oriented manner 
and sees every change as an opportunity for an even better and more 
modern performance. At the same time, it consciously stands for stability 
in times of change. Its foresighted business model means that GRAWE is 
not only able to develop itself further as a group in the long term but also 
guarantees that it can handle the interests and money of its customers in 
a responsible manner.

That this strategy works is shown by the history of GRAWE which has 
developed from a regional fi re insurer into an international group with 
16 subsidiaries in Central, Eastern and South-Eastern Europe. In addition, 
GRAWE is not only a reliable partner in insurance matters but also enjoys 
the trust of its customers and business partners as a provider in the areas 
of fi nance and real estate.

In the fi nancial year 2019, the GRAWE Group recorded growth in 
premiums in the insurance business of 9.20% in non-life and accident 
insurance and 2.82% in life insurance. This results in an overall increase 
in premiums of 6.42%. The insurance payouts increased in total by 
6.99%. In summary, the GRAWE Group was able to increase the result of 
the fi nancial year 2018 and thus continues to be on a path to success.

The GRAWE employees made a fundamental contribution to this result. 
They are the driving force behind the consistently excellent development 
of our company - we thus owe them our special thanks for this. We 
would also like to thank our customers for their trust and loyalty. We 
are delighted that GRAWE was also presented again last year with the 

“Recommender Award” of the Finance Marketing Federation of Austria 
(FMVÖ) - for the 12th time in 13 years. In 2019, GRAWE won not only in the 
category “Insurances nationwide” but was also awarded the highest seal 
of quality “Excellent customer orientation”.

The interests of its customers and employees are very important for 
GRAWE - at our company, the focus is on people. That is why we want to 
off er security, fl exibility and quick and good solutions. This also involves 

monitoring and using the current megatrends, for instance, to meet 
new requirements and simplify processes. Irrespective of whether it 
involves, for example, the safeguarding of our customers against rising 
everyday risks or against increased pension gaps, or the development 
opportunities for our employees, we constantly strive to keep pace with 
the times and to develop our company further.

GRAWE is also aware of its social responsibility. It supports numerous 
initiatives, events and institutions in the areas of health, environmental 
protection, education, art, culture and sport. In 2019, the “GRAWE Award”, 
which is presented every year for special achievements, was bestowed on 
Styrian Mountain Rescue for its tireless dedication at all times. Also within 
the framework of numerous partnerships and sponsoring commitments, 
GRAWE aims to promote those who share its basic values and whose 
activities it is convinced of.

GRAWE will also continue to opt for a sustainable course on all levels 
– whether when safeguarding the interests of its customers, whether 
within the framework of its asset investment or in the selection of its 
business partners. GRAWE will also use trends such as new technologies 
and digitalisation for the further development of its products and 
workfl ows and position itself accordingly with regard to current topics 
such as e-mobility or pension provision. In doing so, it will not lose sight 
of its social and economic responsibility at any time.

In summary, GRAWE generated considerable results in the 2019 fi nancial 
year and once again eff ectively implemented its strategy of constant 
growth. The acquisition of Atos osiguranje (Bijeljina, Bosnia and 
Herzegovina) in 2018 was followed by the acquisition of EUROSIG AD 
Skopje (Skopje, North Macedonia) in 2019. Both companies have already 
been successfully integrated into the GRAWE Group. As an automobile 
and property insurer, EUROSIG AD Skopje, under the name “GRAWE 
nezivot Skopje” will from now on supplement the range of services of 
GRAWE on the North Macedonian market.

GRAWE is thus proving itself to be a group that is constantly growing. To 
conclude, we would once again like to off er our sincere thanks to our 
employees, our executives, our long-standing partners as well as our 
customers. Without your trust and your outstanding achievements, we 
would not have been able to position ourselves so successfully on the 
Austrian and European markets. 

Yours sincerely, 
Klaus Scheitegel   

Yours sincerely, 
Othmar Ederer   

Foreword by the Chairmen of the Board
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GRAWE Group Profi t and Loss Account 
for Financial Year 2019 (summary)

Profi t and Loss Account 2019 2018

EUR TEUR

General Insurance

1. Earned premiums 463,211,014.31 425,160

2. Allocated investment return transferred from the technical account 152,472.65 146

3. Other technical income 2,088,730.70 1,550

4. Claims accrued -308,864,854.54 -279,745

5. Increase in the technical provisions -293,590.90 -298

6. Rebates -675,226.26 -688

7. Operating expenses -149,306,267.86 -132,795

8. Other technical charges -4,199,633.48 -5,834

9. Change in the volatility reserve 3,587,967.00 -4,413

10. Technical account balance 5,700,611.62 3,084

11. Investment income and interest income 67,727,025.35 64,638

12. Investment charges and interest paid -23,582,941.42 -26,522

13. Capital income transferred to the technical account -152,472.65 -146

14. Other non-technical income 761,635.88 743

15. Other non-technical charges -3,880,542.60 -4,267

16. Earnings gross before taxes 46,573,316.18 37,530

Life Insurance

1. Earned premiums 393,820,549.99 383,308

2. Allocated investment return transferred from the technical account 142,133,639.18 122,837

3. Unrealised gains on investments pursuant to asset item C. 33,005,716.65 2

4. Other technical income 1,802,272.89 2,830

5. Claims accrued -318,204,816.05 -305,122

6. Increase in the technical provisions -107,931,832.55 -35,500

7. Decrease in the technical provisions -1.00 0

8. Rebates -720,551.11 -606

9. Bonuses and/or policyholders' participation in profi ts -28,366,507.06 -22,455

10. Operating expenses -81,570,423.38 -76,608

11. Other unrealised losses on investments pursuant to asset item C. -293,004.14 -20,205

12. Other technical charges -387,520.27 -899

13. Technical account balance 33,287,524.15 47,584

14. Investment income and interest income 164,743,812.72 146,270

15. Investment charges and interest paid -22,119,794.97 -22,506

16. Capital income transferred to the technical account -142,133,639.18 -122,837

17. Other non-technical income 11,740,395.05 10,282

18. Other non-technical charges -4,499,883.75 -7,977

19. Earnings gross before taxes 41,018,414.02 50,815

Total

1. Earnings gross before taxes of insurance undertakings 

  General insurance business 46,573,316.18 37,530

  Life insurance 41,018,414.02 50,815

87,591,730.20 88,345

2. Earnings gross before taxes of credit institutions 64,345,789.26 72,771

3. Earnings gross before taxes in total 151,937,519.46 161,116

4. Taxes on income and earnings -26,722,186.48 -18,553

5. Profi t / Loss for the fi nancial year 125,215,332.98 142,563
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GRAWE Group Balance Sheet
on 31 December 2019 (summary)

Assets 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

EUR TEUR

A. Intangible assets 18,402,688 13,670

B. Investments

 I. Land and buildings 725,159,027 618,527

 II. Investments in affi  liated undertakings and participating interests 31,604,142 30,955

 III. Other investments 4,196,057,391 4,037,935

 IV. Deposits with ceding undertakings 60,639 73

C. Investments of unit-linked and index-linked life insurance 324,086,035 291,028

D. Receivables 69,239,771 66,475

E. Accrued interest and rent 57,573,329 57,860

F. Other assets 110,892,544 122,440

G. Prepaid expenses 4,268,149 3,229

H. Deferred taxes on the assets side 39,706,959 27,958

I. Assets which derive from credit institutions 5,560,352,501 5,390,712

11,137,403,176 10,660,860

Liabilities 31.12.2019 31.12.2018

EUR TEUR

A. Equity 1,489,729,054 1,363,625

B. Technical provisions, net of reinsurance

 I. Provision for unearned premiums 179,840,990 165,971

 II. Life insurance provision 2,806,995,393 2,716,100

 III. Provision for claims outstanding 866,947,608 832,426

 IV. Provision for rebates 4,442,311 3,765

 V.  Provision for bonuses and/or policyholders’ participation in profi ts 132,331,455 113,469

 VI. Volatility reserve 66,834,873 70,431

 VII. Other technical provisions 19,205,184 10,951

C. Technical provisions of unit-linked and index-linked life insurance 320,012,750 298,049

D. Non-technical provisions 123,893,028 107,446

E. Deposits received from reinsurers 4,213,530 3,747

F. Other liabilities 152,746,642 137,404

G. Deferred income 64,024,742 65,248

H. Provisions, liabilities and deferred income, which derive from credit institutions 4,906,185,616 4,772,228

11,137,403,176 10,660,860



At 31 December 2019 the Group’s total investments 
amounted to EUR 5,276 million (2018: EUR 4,978 million), 
corresponding to a 6.0 % rise with respect to the 
previous year. 
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GRAWE Group Investments – 
a Reliable Basis 
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Auditor’s Opinion

We have audited the consolidated fi nancial statements of 

GRAWE – Vermögensverwaltung, 
Graz, Austria, 

and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2019, 
and the Consolidated Income Statement, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and Consolidated 
Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and the Notes to the Consolidated Financial State-
ments. 

In our opinion, the consolidated fi nancial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consoli-
dated fi nancial position of the Group as of 31 December 2019, and its consolidated fi nancial performance 
and consolidated cash fl ows for the year then ended in accordance with, Austrian Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles as well as legal or regulatory requirements.

In our opinion, the group management report is consistent with the consolidated fi nancial statements 
and has been prepared in accordance with legal requirements.

Vienna, 20 March 2020

KPMG Austria GmbH
Wirtschaftsprüfungs- und 

 Steuerberatungsgesellschaft
Mag. Thomas Smrekar

PKF CENTURION
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft mbH

Dr. Andreas Staribacher

This report is a shortened translation of the original report in German, which is solely valid.
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Одбор на директори:

Гинтер Пухтлер 
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Кристоф Цетл 
Зоран Лукиќ

ГРАВЕ осигурување АД Скопје 
Извештај 2019

Граве осигурување АД Скопје и во деловната 2019 година, 
и покрај зголемената конкуренција е многу добро 
позиционирано осигурително друштво на пазарот за 
осигурување на живот во Р. Македонија, а осигурителната 
премија за осигурување на живот константно расте.

Со своето долгогодишно постоење на пазарот на 
осигурување во Р.Македонија,  Граве осигурување АД Скопје 
докажа дека ги исполнува сопствените визии и цели, а тоа е 
на своите осигуреници, соработници и деловни партнери да 
им обезбеди услуги и деловни односи кои имаат поголема 
вредност од другите осигурителни куќи.

Целокупното работење на Друштвото се темели на довeрба 
и стабилност нудејќи сигурна финансиска иднина за своите 
клиенти. Нашите најголеми предности се : меѓународен 
квалитет на производите, сигурна политика на воложување 
и грижа за клиентите и нивните интереси.

Граве осигурување АД Скопје е дел од GRAWE групацијата, 
која има силни, стабилни и долгорочни односи на сите 
пазари на кои делува.

Годишен извештај  
2019
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Извештај за сеопфатна добивка  
(Биланс на успех)
 
(Во илјади денари )

Белешки 2019 2018

A.	 ПРИХОДИ ОД РАБОТЕЊЕТО 604.076 559.900

I.	 ЗАРАБОТЕНА ПРЕМИЈА (НЕТО ПРИХОДИ ОД ПРЕМИЈА) 7 493.858 463.822
1.	 Бруто полисирана премија за осигурување 7 548.377 514.037
2.	 Бруто полисирана премија за соосигурување – –
3.	 Бруто полисирана премија за реосигурување/ретроцесија – –
4.	 Бруто полисирана премија предадена во соосигурување – –
5.	� Бруто полисирана премија предадена во реосигурување/ 

ретроцесија 7 (54.528) (50.434)
6.	 Промена во бруто резервата за преносна премија 7 26 344
7.	� Промена во бруто резервата за преносна премија –  

дел за соосигурување – –
8.	� Промена во бруто резервата за преносна премија –  

дел за реосигурување 7 (17) (125)

II.	 ПРИХОДИ ОД ВЛОЖУВАЊА 8 92.236 79.979
1.	� Приходи од подружници, придружени друштва и заеднички 

контролирани ентитети – –
2.	 Приходи од вложувања во земјиште и градежни објекти – –
	 2.1.		 Приходи од наемнини – –
	 2.2.	� Приходи од зголемување на вредноста на земјиште и 

градежни објекти – –
	 2.3.	 Приходи од продажба на земјиште и градежни објекти – –
3.	 Приходи од камати 8 91.971 79.699
4.	 Позитивни курсни разлики 8 101 276
5.	� Вредносно усогласување (нереализирани добивки, сведување 

на објективна вредност) 8 55 –
6.	� Реализирани добивки од продажба на финансиски имот - 

капитална добивка – –
	 6.1.		 Финансиски вложувања расположливи за продажба – –
	 6.2.	� Финансиски вложувања за тргување  

(по објективна вредност) – –
	 6.3.	 Останати финансиски вложувања – –
7.	 Останати приходи од вложувања 8 109 4

III.	ПРИХОДИ ПО ОСНОВ НА ПРОВИЗИИ ОД РЕОСИГУРУВАЊЕ 9 16.121 14.412

IV.	� ОСТАНАТИ ОСИГУРИТЕЛНО ТЕХНИЧКИ ПРИХОДИ, НАМАЛЕНИ 
ЗА РЕОСИГУРУВАЊЕ 1.844 1.682

V.	 ОСТАНАТИ ПРИХОДИ 17 5

БИЛАНС НА УСПЕХ
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Извештај за сеопфатна добивка  
(Биланс на успех)
 
(Во илјади денари )

Белешки 2019 2018

Б.	 РАСХОДИ ОД РАБОТЕЊЕТО (531.521) (503.015)

I.	 НАСТАНАТИ ШТЕТИ (НЕТО ТРОШОЦИ ЗА ШТЕТИ) 10 (107.642) (125.659)
1.	 Бруто исплатени штети 10 (126.319) (122.405)
2.	� Намалување за приходот од бруто реализирани регресни 

побарувања – –
3.	 Бруто исплатени штети – дел за соосигурување – –
4.	 Бруто исплатени штети – дел за реосигурување/ретроцесија 10 15.876 12.738
5.	 Промени во бруто резервите за штети 10 (2.933) (24.830)
6.	 Промени во бруто резервите за штети – дел за соосигурување – –
7.	 Промени во бруто резервите за штети – дел за реосигурување 10 5.734 8.838

II.	� ПРОМЕНИ ВО ОСТАНАТИТЕ ТЕХНИЧКИ РЕЗЕРВИ,  
НЕТО ОД РЕОСИГУРУВАЊЕ 11 (276.288) (247.126)

1.	 Промени во математичката резерва, нето од реосигурување (276.288) (247.126)
	 1.1.		 Промени во бруто математичката резерва 11 (276.337) (247.277)
	 1.2.	� Промени во бруто математичката резерва – дел за 

соосигурување/реосигурување 11 49 151
2.	 Промени во еквилизационата резерва, нето од реосигурување – –
	 2.1.		 Промени во бруто еквилизационата резерва – –
	 2.2.	� Промени во бруто еквилизационата резерва – дел за 

соосигурување/реосигурување – –
3.	� Промени во останатите технички резерви, нето од 

реосигурување – –
	 3.1.		 Промени во останатите бруто технички резерви – –
	 3.2.	� Промени во останатите бруто технички резерви – дел за 

соосигурување и реосигурување – –

III.	� ПРОМЕНИ ВО БРУТО МАТЕМАТИЧКАТА РЕЗЕРВА ЗА 
ОСИГУРУВАЊЕ НА ЖИВОТ КАДЕ ИНВЕСТИЦИОНИОТ РИЗИК Е 
НА ТОВАР НА ОСИГУРЕНИКОТ, НЕТО ОД РЕОСИГУРУВАЊЕ (1.070) –

1.	� Промени во бруто математичката резерва за осигурување на 
живот каде инвестициониот ризик е на товар на осигуреникот 11 (1.109) –

2.	� Промени во бруто математичката резерва за осигурување на 
живот каде инвестициониот ризик е на товар на осигуреникот – 
дел за соосигурување и реосигурување 11 39 –

IV.	 ТРОШОЦИ ЗА БОНУСИ И  ПОПУСТИ, НЕТО ОД РЕОСИГУРУВАЊЕ – –
1.	 Трошоци за бонуси (кои зависат од резултатот) – –
2.	 Трошоци за попусти (кои не зависат од резултатот) – –
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Извештај за сеопфатна добивка  
(Биланс на успех)
 
(Во илјади денари )

Белешки 2019 2018

V.	 НЕТО ТРОШОЦИ ЗА СПРОВЕДУВАЊЕ НА ОСИГУРУВАЊЕТО (138.005) (123.918)
1.	 Трошоци за стекнување 12 (95.883) (86.599)
	 1.1.		 Провизија 12 (87.961) (73.891)
	 1.2.	� Бруто плати за вработените во внатрешната продажна 

мрежа 12 (4.873) (4.724)
	 1.3.		 Останати трошоци за стекнување 12 (3.049) (7.984)
	 1.4.		 Промена во одложените трошоци за стекнување (+/–) – –
2.	 Административни трошоци 12 (42.122) (37.319)
	 2.1.		� Амортизација на материјални средства кои служат за 

вршење на дејноста 12 (1.871) (1.316)
	 2.2.	 Трошоци за вработените 12 (17.112) (15.863)
		  2.2.1.	 Плати и надоместоци (10.997) (10.509)
		  2.2.2.	 Трошоци за даноци на плати и надоместоци на плата (1.364) (1.045)
		  2.2.3.	 Придонеси од задолжително социјално осигурување (4.621) (4.172)
		  2.2.4.	� Трошоци за дополнително пензиско осигурување за 

вработени – –
		  2.2.5.	 Останати трошоци за вработени (130) (137)
	 2.3.	� Трошоци за услуги на физички лица кои не вршат дејност 

(договори за работа, авторски договори и други правни 
односи) заедно со сите давачки – –

	 2.4.	 Останати административни трошоци (23.139) (20.140)
		  2.4.1.	 Трошоци за услуги 12 (18.970) (16.031)
		  2.4.2.	 Материјални трошоци 12 (904) (996)
		  2.4.3.	� Трошоци за резервирање и останати трошоци од 

работењето 12 (3.265) (3.113)

VI.	ТРОШОЦИ ОД ВЛОЖУВAЊА (726) (358)
1.	� Амортизација и вредносно усогласување на материјални 

средства кои не служат за вршење на дејноста – –
2.	 Трошоци за камати 13 (17) (44)
3.	 Негативни курсни разлики 13 (571) (254)
4.	� Вредносно усогласување (нереализирани загуби, сведување 

на објективна вредност) – –
5.	� Реализирани загуби од продажба на финансиски имот – 

капитална загуба – –
	 5.1.		 Финансиски вложувања расположливи за продажба – –
	 5.2.	� Финансиски вложувања за тргување  

(по објективна вредност) – –
	 5.3.	 Останати финансиски вложувања – –
6.	 Останати трошоци од вложувања 13 (138) (60)

VII.	� ОСТАНАТИ ОСИГУРИТЕЛНО ТЕХНИЧКИ ТРОШОЦИ, 
НАМАЛЕНИ ЗА РЕОСИГУРУВАЊЕ 14 (7.747) (6.236)

1.	 Трошоци за превентива – –
2.	� Останати осигурително технички трошоци,  

намалени за реосигурување 14 (7.747) (6.236)
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Извештај за сеопфатна добивка  
(Биланс на успех)
 
(Во илјади денари )

Белешки 2019 2018

VIII.	� ВРЕДНОСНО УСОГЛАСУВАЊE НА ПОБАРУВАЊАТА ПО 
ОСНОВ НА ПРЕМИЈА (43) 282

IX.		� ОСТАНАТИ РАСХОДИ, ВКУЧУВАЈЌИ И ВРЕДНОСНИ 
УСОГЛАСУВАЊА – –

X.		  ДОБИВКА ЗА ДЕЛОВНАТА ГОДИНА ПРЕД ОДДАНОЧУВАЊЕ 72.555 56.885

XI.		 ЗАГУБА ЗА ДЕЛОВНАТА ГОДИНА ПРЕД ОДДАНОЧУВАЊЕ – –

XII.	 ДАНОК НА ДОБИВКА ОДНОСНО ЗАГУБА 15 (7.558) (6.206)

XIII.	 ОДЛОЖЕН ДАНОК – –

XIV.	 ДОБИВКА ЗА ДЕЛОВНАТА ГОДИНА ПО ОДДАНОЧУВАЊЕ 64.997 50.679

XV.	 ЗАГУБА ЗА ДЕЛОВНАТА ГОДИНА ПО ОДДАНОЧУВАЊE – –

Белешките кон финансиските извештаи се составен дел на овие финансиски извештаи
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265.377.368
313.843.119

371.554.310
435.288.573

469.994.703
507.197.472
514.037.494

548.376.376

2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Полисирана премија по години (во денари)

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

19.699.129 
22.767.722 

32.375.758
32.625.111

41.164.703
53.461.533

116.239.229 
122.404.576 

126.319.204 

Исплатени штети (во денари)

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015

2018
2019

2017
2016

16.328
19.191

48.389
27.667

39.133
44.776

50.679
64.997

60.335

Нето добивка по години (во 000 денари)
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